Status for the Finance Department for the Period of January 2021 to December 2021. 

The Agency’s financial analysis: 

A subvention of six hundred three million five hundred thirty-eight four hundred eighty-

four dollars ($603,538,484) was received.

Recurrent Expenditure amounted to six hundred four million two hundred fifty-one

thousand eight hundred and ninety-six dollars ($604,251,896).

Revenue generated was one billion two hundred eleven million seven hundred ninety-five

thousand three hundred eight two dollars ($1,211,795,382).

BUDGET/FINANCE

GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
SYSTEM (GIS)

Given the COVID-19 pandemic the work within the GIS was able to progress according

[...]

during the period January to September, 2021. Upon determination that the noise

emissions were above the permissible limits the Agency provided recommendations

to reduce the noise emissions and the subsequent disturbance to nearby receptors. 

OIL & GAS

The Department issued one hundred and one (101) Environmental Authorisations,

conducted eighty-one (81) visits (audits, site inspections and spot checks) and a

This year, the Oil and Gas Department expanded to include both upstream projects

(petroleum exploration and production), as well as, downstream projects (gas stations

[...]

The Department drafted Dispersant Guidelines and Gas Station Guidelines

(construction and operation)  to provide guidance to developers and operations in this

sector. These Guidelines are at the EPA’s Board for approval prior to implementation.

Applications for Environmental Authorisation 

This year, one hundred and sixty-four (164) applications for Environmental

Authorisation were received, comprising, twenty-one (21) for Renewal Application, one

hundred and eleven (111) New Applications, one (1) application for Variance of Permit,

thirty (30) applications for Existing Operation and one (1) Transfer of Environmental

Authorization.

A total of eighty-three (83) visits (audits, site inspections and spot checks) were conducted of

which six (6) represented complaints received with regards to security, land use issues and

odour nuisance. 

Permits issued

For the reporting period, it must be noted that of the one hundred and sixty four (164)

applications received, a total of one hundred (101) were issued. Of that total forty-five (45) were

crude lifting, twenty-five (25) were Environmental, one (1) was Renewed and Varied, one (1 )

was Renewed and Transfer, four (4) were Operation Permits, three (3)

[...]

compliance with the Environmental Authorisation.

In effort to support the Guyana Timber Legality Assurance system – EU-FLEGT, the

Forestry Department commenced the process to authorize 550 small-scale logging

concessions, existing across Guyana. At the end of 2021, two-hundred and thirty-two

(232) concessions (~50%) were undergoing the authorization process. 

FORESTRY 

Ninety-three (93) applications for various categories (sawmills, lumberyards,

charcoal production, furniture workshops, timber depots) of forest operations

were received for and sixty-five (65) Environmental Permits prepared.